

# 19-4254(L)

20-31, 20-32, 20-41 (CON)

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF NEW YORK; CITY OF NEW YORK; STATE OF COLORADO;  
STATE OF CONNECTICUT; STATE OF DELAWARE; DISTRICT OF  
COLUMBIA; STATE OF HAWAII; STATE OF ILLINOIS; STATE OF  
MARYLAND; COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS; STATE OF  
MICHIGAN; STATE OF MINNESOTA; STATE OF NEVADA; STATE OF  
NEW JERSEY; STATE OF NEW MEXICO; STATE OF OREGON;  
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA; STATE OF RHODE ISLAND;  
STATE OF VERMONT; COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA; STATE OF  
WISCONSIN; CITY OF CHICAGO; AND COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

*(Caption continued on inside cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY AT  
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Richard L. Revesz  
Jack Lienke  
INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY  
139 MacDougal Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 992-8932  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Institute for Policy Integrity*

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA, INC.; PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF NORTHERN NEW ENGLAND, INC.; NATIONAL FAMILY PLANNING AND REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH ASSOCIATION; AND PUBLIC HEALTH SOLUTIONS, INC.

Consolidated-Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; ALEX M. AZAR, II, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Service; AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellants,

DR. REGINA FROST AND CHRISTIAN MEDICAL AND DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS,

Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants,

ROGER T. SEVERINO, in his official capacity as Director, Office for Civil Rights, United States Department of Health and Human Services; AND OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Consolidated-Defendants-Appellants.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. HHS DOES NOT ADEQUATELY ASSESS THE FINAL RULE’S SIGNIFICANT INDIRECT COSTS TO PATIENTS AND PROVIDER ORGANIZATIONS.....	6
A. HHS Does Not Adequately Consider Costs to Patients Denied Care as a Result of the Final Rule.....	8
B. HHS Completely Ignores Costs to Provider Organizations of Accommodating Increased Refusals of Care .....	20
II. THE FINAL RULE’S PURPORTED BENEFITS ARE SPECULATIVE AND UNSUPPORTED BY EVIDENCE .....	21
A. HHS Does Not Adequately Support Its Conclusion That the Final Rule Will Increase the Number of U.S. Healthcare Professionals .....	22
B. HHS Does Not Adequately Support Its Conclusion That the Final Rule Will Improve Healthcare Quality.....	24
C. HHS Does Not Adequately Support Its Conclusion That the Final Rule Will Reduce the Prevalence of Moral Distress .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7).....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 862 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	24
<i>Arizona Cattle Growers' Ass'n v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife, Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	22
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 526 F.3d 770 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	22
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	4
<i>California v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017) .....	19
<i>California v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 381 F. Supp. 3d 1153 (N.D. Cal. 2019) .....	2
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 28 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	18
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 956 F.2d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	7
<i>Corrosion Proof Fittings v. EPA</i> , 947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	8
<i>Council of Parent Attorneys and Advocates, Inc. v. DeVos</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases (cont.)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	4, 14
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	5, 12
<i>Gen. Chem. Corp. v. United States</i> , 817 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	12
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) .....	7
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	7
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	5, 7, 14, 16, 26
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. Fed. Energy Reg’y Comm’n.</i> , 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>Organized Vill. of Kake v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	5
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 340 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases (cont.)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United Techs. Corp. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	22
 <b>Federal Register Notices</b>	
	<b>Page(s)</b>
73 Fed. Reg. 78,072 (Dec. 19, 2008).....	8
76 Fed. Reg. 9968 (Feb. 23, 2011) .....	8, 13
84 Fed. Reg. 23,170 (May 21, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
Exec. Order No. 12,866 § 6(a)(3)(C)(ii), 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Oct. 4, 1993).....	6
 <b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	5
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
American Medical Association, Comment Letter on Protecting Statutory Conscience Rights in Health Care (Mar. 27, 2018).....	20
Ascension, Comment Letter on Protecting Statutory Conscience Rights in Health Care (Mar. 27, 2018) .....	24
Br. of Inst. for Pol'y Integrity as Amicus Curiae, <i>New York v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 19-3591 (2d Cir. filed Jan. 31, 2020).....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Other Authorities (cont.)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Christy A. Rentmeester, <i>Moral Damage to Health Care Professionals and Trainees: Legalism and Other Consequences for Patients and Colleagues</i> , 33 J. Med. & Philosophy 27 (2008) .....	25
Fariba Borhani et al., <i>The Relationship Between Moral Distress, Professional Stress, and Intent to Stay in the Nursing Profession</i> , 7 J. Med. Ethics & Hist. Med. 1 (2014) .....	26
Hearing Transcript, <i>Danquah v. Univ. of Med. &amp; Dentistry of New Jersey</i> , Case No. 11-cv-6377 (D.N.J. Dec. 16, 2011) .....	20
HHS, <i>Guidelines for Regulatory Impact Analysis</i> (2016) .....	18, 27
Institute for Policy Integrity, <i>Comment Letter on Protecting Statutory Conscience Rights in Health Care</i> (Mar. 27, 2018) .....	2, 9
Institute of Medicine, <i>The Health of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender People: Building a Foundation for Better Understanding</i> (2011) .....	11
Joan McCarthy & Chris Gastmans, <i>Moral Distress: A Review of the Argument-Based Nursing Ethics Literature</i> , 22 Nursing Ethics 131 (2015) .....	26
K. Morrell & W. Chavkin, <i>Conscientious Objection to Abortion and Reproductive Healthcare: A Review of Recent Literature and Implications for Adolescents</i> , 27 Curr. Opin. Obstet. Gynecol. 333 (2015) .....	13, 14
Lambda Legal, <i>When Health Care Isn't Caring: Lambda Legal's Survey on Discrimination Against LGBT People and People Living with HIV</i> (2010) .....	10
Memorandum from Kellyanne Conway, President & CEO, the polling company™, inc./WomanTrend, to Interested Parties (Apr. 8, 2009) .....	22



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Other Authorities (cont.)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr., <i>Refusals to Provide Health Care Threaten the Health and Lives of Patients Nationwide</i> (Aug. 30, 2017) .....	10, 11
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, <i>Circular A-4 on Regulatory Analysis</i> (2003)....	7, 15, 27
Richard L. Revesz & Michael A. Livermore, <i>Retaking Rationality: How Cost-Benefit Analysis Can Better Protect the Environment and Our Health</i> (2008) .....	1
Sari L. Reisner et al., <i>Legal Protections in Public Accommodations Settings: A Critical Public Health Issue for Transgender and Gender-Nonconforming People</i> , 93 <i>Milbank Q.</i> 484 (2015).....	11
Shabab Ahmed Mirza & Caitlin Rooney, Ctr. for Am. Progress, <i>Discrimination Prevents LGBTQ People from Accessing Health Care</i> (2016) .....	11
The polling companyTM, inc./WomanTrend on behalf of the Christian Medical & Dental Association, <i>Online Survey of 2,852 Members of Faith-Based Medical Associations</i> (Apr. 2009).....	22
W. Chavkin et al., <i>Conscientious Objection and Refusal to Provide Reproductive Healthcare: A White Paper Examining Prevalence, Health Consequences, and Policy Responses</i> , 123 <i>Int’l J. Gynecol. &amp; Obstet.</i> S41 (2013).....	13
